Portland, Oregon

FINANCIAL IMPACT and PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT STATEMENT For Council Action Items

	(Deliver	original t	o City Bı	idget Office. 4	Retain copy.)		A	
	1. Name of Initiator		2. Tel	ephone No.	3. Bi	ureau/Office/I	Dept.	
	John Buehler		503-82	23-5256	OMI	F/Risk Mana	igeme	ent
	4a. To be filed (hearing date):			nr (Check On	e) 5. Co	Date Submitt mmissioner's	ed to office	
	November 6, 2013	Reg		onsent 4/5th ⊠ □	An	d CBO Budge nalyst:		
	6a. Financial Impact Section:		6b. Public Involvement Section					
	Financial impact section comp	oleted 🔲 Public involv			involvement	ement section completed		
2) Pu This (nvironmental Services. (Ordin arpose of the Proposed Legis ordinance will close OMF Risk M Thich area(s) of the city are a pased on formal neighborhoo	lation: Managen	by thi	s Council i	item? (Ch	eck all tha	t app	oly—areas
			Vorthea		☐ Northy	vest		North
	☐ Central Northeast☐ Central City		outhea	st	☐ Southv	vest		East
		FINA	NCIA:	L IMPAC	<u>T</u>			
	evenue: Will this legislation City? If so, by how much? If					cure revenu	ie co	ming to
Γhis l	egislation will have no impact or	n City re	evenue.					

5) Expense: What are the costs to the City as a result of this legislation? What is the source of funding for the expense? (Please include costs in the current fiscal year as well as costs in future years. If the action is related to a grant or contract please include the local contribution or match required. If there is a project estimate, please identify the level of confidence.)

Cost to the City is \$15,000. The source of funding is the City's Insurance and Claims Fund. All cost of the settlement is in the current fiscal year.

6) Staffing Requirements:

• Will any positions be created, eliminated or re-classified in the current year as a result of this legislation? (If new positions are created please include whether they will be part-time, full-time, limited term, or permanent positions. If the position is limited term please indicate the end of the term.)

No.

• Will positions be created or eliminated in *future years* as a result of this legislation?

No.

(Complete the following section only if an amendment to the budget is proposed.)

7) Change in Appropriations (If the accompanying ordinance amends the budget please reflect the dollar amount to be appropriated by this legislation. Include the appropriate cost elements that are to be loaded by accounting. Indicate "new" in Fund Center column if new center needs to be created. Use additional space if needed.)

Fund	Fund Center	Commitment Item	Functional Area	Funded Program	Grant	Sponsored Program	Amount

[Proceed to Public Involvement Section — REQUIRED as of July 1, 2011]

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

8) Was public involvement included in the development of this Council item (e.g. ordinance, resolution, or report)? Please check the appropriate box below: \[\subseteq \text{YES}: Please proceed to Question #9. \] \[\subseteq \text{NO}: Please, explain why below; and proceed to Question #10. \]			
This Ordinance settles a tort claim filed against the City of Portland by Yaoming Luo. The City Attorney's Office and Risk Management have concluded that it is not appropriate to have public involvement in settlement negotiations regarding tort claims or lawsuits against the City.			
9) If "YES," please answer the following questions:			
a) What impacts are anticipated in the community from this proposed Council item?			
b) Which community and business groups, under-represented groups, organizations, external government entities, and other interested parties were involved in this effort, and when and how were they involved?			
c) How did public involvement shape the outcome of this Council item?			
d) Who designed and implemented the public involvement related to this Council item?			
e) Primary contact for more information on this public involvement process (name, title, phone, email):			
10) Is any future public involvement anticipated or necessary for this Council item? Please describe why or why not.			
No future public involvement is anticipated or necessary. Approval by City Council of this Ordinance will fully settle a tort claim against the City of Portland.			
Bryant Enge, Director, BIBS Kate Wood, Risk Manager Verificant Mulood			

APPROPRIATION UNIT HEAD (Typed name and signature)



DATE:

CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON

Office of Management and Finance Risk Management Services

Charlie Hales, Mayor
Kate Wood, Risk Manager
1120 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Room 709 • Portland, OR 97204-1912
Phone: 503-823-5101 • Fax: 503-823-6120
www.portlandonline.com

	•	FOR MAYOR'S OFFICE USE ONLY
TO:	Mayor Charlie Hales	Reviewed by Bureau Liaison
FROM:	John Buehler 503-823-5256	·
Environmen 1. INTENDI 2. REQUES 3. CONTAC 4. PLACE C 5. BUDGET 6. (3) ORIG	claim of Yaoming Luo in the suntal Services. (Ordinance) ED WEDNESDAY FILING DATE: NOTED COUNCIL AGENDA DATE: NOTED NAME & NUMBER: John Buchlon:CONSENTREGULAR TIMPACT STATEMENT ATTACHE INAL COPIES OF CONTRACTS AP	ovember 20, 2013 er, 503-823-5256 D: \checkmark Y N N/A PPROVED AS TO FORM BY CITY

7. BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS

October 23, 2013

This is a claim for the settlement of the Yaoming Luo injury claim resulting from an automobile accident that occurred on April 3, 2012, on N. Columbia Blvd. in Portland. This accident was a rear-end collision in which a BES employee hit the vehicle Ms. Luo was riding in as a passenger at N Columbia near N Hurst. This settlement amount of \$15,000 will be paid to Ms. Luo and her attorney Dante Miranda for economic damages and non-economic damages including pain and suffering.

8. FINANCIAL IMPACT

Approval of the settlement would result in a payment of \$15,000 from the liability fund.

9. RECOMMENDATION/ACTION REQUESTED

Approve settlement of Yaoming Luo bodily injury claim in the sum of \$15,000.